
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 9 March 2020 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of Licensing and Appeals 
Sub-Committee Hearing Panel) 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Hewitson and Madeleine Monaghan 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence- Grano, 49 Stretford Road, 
Manchester M15 5JH - determination 
The determination is enclosed.  
 

5 - 6 

5.   Premises Licence Variation - Chick Inn, 582 Ashton New 
Road, Manchester, M11 4SG - determination 
The determination is enclosed. 
 

7 - 8 

6.   Premises Licence Variation - Joel's Grill, 317 Wilmslow Road, 
Manchester, M14 6NW 
The Report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

9 - 70 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: i.hintonsmith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Wednesday, 26 February 2020 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 

Reference: 243026 

Name: Grano 

Address: 49 Stretford Road, Manchester, M15 5JH 

Ward: Hulme 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Grano MCR Ltd 

Date of application:   17/01/2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications agreed 
between the parties without the need for a hearing. 

 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested to 
adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment (recorded music): 
Mon to Sun 7am to 11pm 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption both on and off the premises: 
Mon to Sun 12 Noon to 11pm 
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 7am to 11pm 
 

 

Representations received  

Trading Standards 

Concerns regarding procedures at the premises 
to uphold the Protection of Children From Harm 
Licensing Objective and how age verification 
requirements will be complied with when 
ordering alcohol on line.  

 
 
 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Agreements between parties 

Trading Standards: 

1. Any person who appears to look under 25 years old will be asked for one of the 
following documents: a valid passport; a photocard driving licence; a HM 
Forces warrant card or a card bearing the P.A.S.S (Proof of Age Standards 
Scheme) hologram.  

2. The premises shall display prominent signage indicating in all areas where 
alcohol is located, that a Challenge 25 scheme is in operation and that it is an 
offence to buy or attempt to buy alcohol for a person who is under 18 and for a 
person under 18 to buy alcohol.  

3. The refusals register shall record the date and time of the refusal and the name 
of the member of staff who refused the s
[...]
                     
 
 

Reference: 241311 

Name: Chick Inn 

Address: 582 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4SG 

Ward: Clayton & Openshaw 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Mr Ari Ismail 

Date of application:   14/01/2020 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 

 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is 
requested to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the 
application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
Provision of late night refreshment: 
Mon to Thu 11pm to 0130am 
Fri to Sun   11pm to 0230am   
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Thu 11pm to 0130am 
Fri to Sun   11pm to 0230am   
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 
Public nuisance, due to the location of residential 
properties near to the premises along with no 
extra conditions to support the application. 

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Public nuisance, due to the location of residential 
properties near to the premises and the hours 
originally applied for (amended to the above) 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Item 5



Agreements between parties 

 

Greater Manchester Police: 

1. The premises shall install and maintain a comprehensive digital colour CCTV 
system. All public areas of the licensed premises, including all public entry and 
exit points. The CCTV cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are 
open to the public and recording shall be kept available and unedited for a 
minimum of 28 days with the date and time stamping. A staff member who is 
conversant with the operation of the CCTV system shall be present on the 
premises at all times when they are open to the public and must be able to 
produce / download / burn CCTV images upon request by a police officer or an 
authorised officer of the licensing authority. Any footage must be in a format so 
it can be played back on a standard personal computer or standard DVD 
player. Where the recording is on a removable medium (i.e. compact disc, flash 
card etc.), a secure storage system to store those recording mediums shall be 
provided. 
 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. A documented incident log and refusals book shall be kept at the premises for at 
least 6 months, and made available on request to GMP or an authorised officer 
of the licensing authority. 

 
2.  Documented staff training should be provided to ensure adequate public safety 

on the premises.  
 

To Remove : 
condition 4, annex (2) 
Children shall only be permitted on the premises if accompanied by a responsible 
adult. 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 

 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreement 

Page 8

Item 5



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 9 March 2020 
 
Subject: Joel's Grill, 317 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW - App 

ref: Premises Licence variation 242833 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Fallowfield 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing o
[...]
sent of all 
parties, at the hearing. 
 

5.3 Hearsay Evidence 
 

5.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence 
is evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard 
or read about. 
 

5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 

5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for 
all parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best 

Page 13

Item 6



practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England 
and Wales and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 
 

5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may 
depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 
 

5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, 
and the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 
 

5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 

5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 

5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 
regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it 
consider doing so would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Reasons are to be given for any such departure from the Policy. 
 

5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 
Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications and licensed 
premises. 
 

5.5.4 Relevant to this application and the grounds of the representations made, 
the Panel are recommended to have regard to the following sections of the 
Policy: 
 
Section 5: Special Policy Area 
 
The premises is located within the following special policy area: 
 
Fallowfield and Wilmslow Road 
 
The effect of the Special Policy is that the Council will refuse applications for 
a new Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate, or variation of an 
existing licence or certificate, whenever it receives relevant representation, 
unless an applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises 
involved will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced. In 
relation to variations, this includes any variation that seeks to add a 
licensable activity, increase the capacity/size of a licensed premises, or 
extend the hours for licensable activities, but will usually exclude minor 
variations. 

Page 14

Item 6



 
 
Section 6: What we aim to encourage 
 
This section identifies certain types of venues and initiatives the licensing 
authority aims to encourage in order to promote an inclusive evening and 
night-time economy not simply focused on the consumption of alcohol. We 
aim to encourage: 
 

 Premises that will extend the diversity of entertainment and attract a 
wider range of participants 

 Live music, especially original material, which will provide a range of 
live performances and styles of music, provided that such 
entertainment does not undermine the licensing objectives 

 National cultural institutions, global sports events and cultural festivals 

 Non-drink-led premises, including restaurants, cafes, th
[...]
k or 
security measure. Suitable means of identification would include 
PASS approved proof of age card, photo-card driving licence 
and passport. 

23. All staff are to be trained with respect to underage sales, such 
training to be updated as necessary when legislation changes 
and should include training in how to refuse sales to difficult 
customers. A record of all staff training shall be maintained at 
the premises and made immediately available upon request to 
an authorised officer of the Council or the Police. The 
documentation relating to training should extend back to a 
period of three years and should specify the time, date and 
details of the persons both providing the training and receiving 
the training. 

 

 

Page 57

Item 6Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Item 6Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence- Grano, 49 Stretford Road, Manchester M15 5JH - determination
	5 Premises Licence Variation - Chick Inn,€582 Ashton New Road, Manchester, M11 4SG - determination
	6 Premises Licence Variation - Joel's Grill, 317 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M14 6NW
	APPENDIX 1 - LOCATION
	APPENDIX 2 - CURRENT LICENCE
	APPENDIX 3 - APPLICATION - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 4 - REPRESENTATIONS - PUBLISH
	APPENDIX 5 - SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS
	242833 PLAN - DO NOT PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 9 March 2020 
 
 
Councillors: Grimshaw, Hewitson and Madeleine Monaghan 
 
  
 
LACHP/20/32. New Premises Licence - Grano, 49 Stretford Road, 

Manchester M15 5JH - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/33. Premises Licence Variation - Chick Inn, 582 Ashton New 

Road, Manchester, M11 4SG - determination  
 
The Hearing Panel noted that the application was agreed by all parties prior to the 
meeting and was therefore treated as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel also considered the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the 
licensing objectives. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application for a new premises licence. 
 
LACHP/20/34. Premises Licence Variation - Joel's Grill, 317 Wilmslow 

Road, Manchester, M14 6NW  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing regarding an application for a New Premises Licence. 
 
The Hearing Panel heard from the applicant’s representative as to the proposed 
operations and running of the premises, a small restaurant for 40/50 seated patrons. 
The representative confirmed that the applicant has held a premises licence for one 
year at Joel’s Grill and was seeking approval from the Hearing Panel to operate with 
earlier breakfast hours starting at 08:00 and an alcohol licence. The representative 



clarified in their presentation that the applicant was aware of the premises sitting 
within a Cumulative Impact Policy (CIP) zone, stating that they were not looking for a 
late alcohol licence and that the serving of alcohol to patrons on the premises would 
cease at 23:30 and the premises would be closed at 00:00 midnight. 
 
The Hearing Panel then gave consideration to objections from two Residents Groups. 
Their contributions were on the grounds that they did not wish for any further licensed 
premises operating within the CIP zone adding to littering issues and anti-social 
behaviour problems due to intoxication already prevalent in the area. It was noted by 
the Hearing Panel that the objectors raised the issue of the premises currently having 
a sign stating that it was open until 03:00 for cocktails. The two objectors stated that 
they had no issue with the early breakfast opening times and were supportive of this 
request. 
 
When taking all of the representations into consideration the Hearing Panel 
concluded that 40-50 people consuming alcohol on the premises would add to the 
cumulative effect of intoxication and subsequent anti-social behaviour in the CIP 
zone. The Hearing Panel was also concerned about the signs on the doors of the 
premises which describe the premises as a cocktail bar and a licensed premises 
open until 03:00. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the variation application for opening hours to commence at 08:00 and to 
refuse the application for the sale of alcohol on and off the premises. 
 
 
 


